

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	No. 1:13-cv-08564
v.)	
)	Judge Amy J. St. Eve
SHAUN DONOVAN, in his official capacity as Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, and the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
TO DISMISS AND/OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

JOCELYN SAMUELS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ZACHARY T. FARDON
United States Attorney

RACHEL J. HINES
Assistant Branch Director
Federal Programs Branch

DAMON Y. SMITH
Acting General Counsel
MICHELLE ARONOWITZ
Deputy General Counsel for
Enforcement and Fair Housing
JEANINE M. WORDEN
Associate General Counsel
for Fair Housing
KATHLEEN M. PENNINGTON
Assistant General Counsel
for Fair Housing Enforcement
M. CASEY WEISSMAN-VERMEULEN
AYELET R. WEISS
Attorneys
Of counsel

KYLE R. FREENY (Cal. Bar No. 247857)
DANIEL P. MOSTELLER (DC Bar No. 980802)
U.S. Department of Justice
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 514-5108/Fax: (202) 616-8470
Email: Kyle.Freeny@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiff Has Still Failed to Demonstrate Standing.....	1
II. Plaintiff Has Failed to Show That Its McCarran-Ferguson Challenge Is Ripe.....	3
III. Plaintiff’s Facial McCarran-Ferguson Challenge Fails as a Matter of Law	7
A. Plaintiff Overstates the Breadth of McCarran-Ferguson	8
B. Plaintiff Fails to Show That All Applications of the Rule Are Preempted	11
C. An Analysis of Impairment Is Incomplete Without Considering State Fair Housing Laws	14
IV. Plaintiff’s Procedural Attacks on the Rule Are Without Merit.....	17
A. Plaintiff’s Claim That HUD Failed to “Meaningfully” Address McCarran-Ferguson Repackages Its Substantive McCarran-Ferguson Claim.....	17
B. HUD Was Not Required to Accept Insurers’ Unsupported Predictions About the Rule’s Effect When Responding to Comments	18
C. HUD Reasonably Explained Its Refusal to Create an Insurance Exemption.....	20
D. HUD Reasonably Responded to a Comment on the Filed-Rate Doctrine.....	22
V. HUD Acted Reasonably in Adopting a Burden-Shifting Framework	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ali v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Am. Chiropractic Ass'n v. Trigon Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Am. Med. Ass'n v. Mathews</i> , 429 F. Supp. 1179 (N.D. Ill. 1977)	22
<i>Am.'s Cmty. Bankers v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	13
<i>AmSouth Bank v. Dale</i> , 386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Ass'n of Flight Attendants v. DOT</i> , 564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Axiom Ins. Managers Agency, LLC v. Indem. Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 11-2051, 2011 WL 3876947 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 1, 2011)	6, 10
<i>BancOklahoma Mortg. Corp. v. Capital Title Co.</i> , 194 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Burrell v. State Farm & Cas. Co.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	10
<i>Caine v. Burge</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 714 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	9
<i>Caritas Med. Ctr. v. Johnson</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2009)	13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	23
<i>DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec'y of HUD</i> , 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Dehoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2003)	9, 11, 23

Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.,
179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999)5, 9, 10

Estate of Escobedo v. Bender,
600 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2010)3

Francia v. Mount Vernon Fire Ins. Co.,
53 Conn. L. Rptr. 697, 2012 WL 1088544 (Super. Ct. 2012)16

Franklin v. Allstate Corp.,
No. 06-1909, 2007 WL 1991516 (N.D. Cal. July 3, 2007)10

Gilligan v. Jamco Dev. Corp.,
108 F.3d 246 (9th Cir. 1997)25

*Graoch Assocs. #33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Human Relations
Comm’n*, 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007).....20

HUD v. Carter,
No. 03-90-0058-1, 1992 WL 406520 (HUD ALJ May 1, 1992).....24

HUD v. Twinbrook Vill. Apartments,
Nos. 02-00-0256-8, 02-00-0257-8, and 02-00-0258-8, 2001 WL 1632533 (HUD
ALJ Nov. 9, 2001)24

Highmark, Inc. v. UPMC Health Plan, Inc.,
276 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2001).....15

Humana Inc. v. Forsyth,
525 U.S. 299 (1999)..... passim

Hwy. J Citizens Grp. v. Mineta,
349 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2003)21

Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep’t Hous. & Cmty. Affairs,
747 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2014), *petition for cert. filed*, 82 U.S.L.W. 3686
(U.S. May 13, 2014) (No. 13-1371).....23

Jones v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. 13-cv-2390, 2013 WL 4511648 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2013)16

Koretovff v. Vilsack,
707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013)24, 25

LaBarre v. Credit Acceptance Corp.,
175 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 1999)6

Loparex LLC v. NLRB,
591 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2009)25

Lumpkin v. Farmers Grp., Inc.,
No. 05-2868, 2007 WL 6996777 (W.D. Tenn. July 6, 2007).....13

Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Sav. Bank,
619 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2010)24

NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
978 F.3d 287 (7th Cir. 1992)9, 11, 12

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,
416 U.S. 267 (1974).....21

NLRB v. Louis Weiss Mem’l Hosp.,
172 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 1999)25

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....18

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
663 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2011)2

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S 803 (2003).....4

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cisneros,
516 U.S. 1140 1996 WL 334677653

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)7

Negrete v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
927 F. Supp. 2d 870 (C.D. Cal. 2013)5, 10, 15

Ojo v. Farmers Group, Inc.,
600 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2010)3

Recording Indus. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Verizon Internet Servs., Inc.,
240 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2003), *rev’d on other grounds*,
351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003)8

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....7, 11

Saunders v. Farmers Ins. Exch.,
440 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2006)4

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.,
514 U.S. 87 (1995).....21

South Carolina ex rel. Tindal v. Block,
717 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1983)19

State Civil Rights Comm'n v. Cnty. Line Park, Inc.,
738 N.E.2d 1044 (Ind. 2000)16

Tex. Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass'n v. EPA,
410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005)2

Thompson v. Clark,
741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....22, 23

Toledo Fair Hous. Ctr. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
704 N.E.2d 667 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. 1997).....12

Trs. of Marion Kingdom Hall of Jehovah's Witnesses v. City of Marion,
638 F. Supp. 2d 962 (S.D. Ill. 2007).....7

U.S. Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC,
740 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....19

United Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Metro. Human Relations Comm'n,
24 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 1994)15

United States v. Boyle,
469 U.S. 241 (1985).....23

United States v. Wahchumwah,
710 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2013)8

Wai v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
75 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....10

Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio,
490 U.S. 642 (1989)24

Weiss v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.,
482 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2007).....14, 16

Wis. Cent., Ltd. v. Shannon,
539 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2008)4

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 556(d)24, 25
 15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 1
 42 U.S.C. § 12201(c)(1).....10
 42 U.S.C. § 3610(f).....15
 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601-36192

RULES AND REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 100.500(b)9
 24 C.F.R. § 100.70(d)(4).....10
 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013) passim

STATE CODES AND STATUTES

40 Tex. Admin. Code § 819.124(b)(4)15
 910 Ind. Admin. Code 2-2-4(d)(4).....15
 775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/10-102.....16
 Ariz. Admin. Code § 10-2-104(B)(4)15
 Haw. Code R. § 12-46-305(8).....16
 Ind. Code § 22-9.5-7-116
 Ind. Code § 27-2-17-5(b)16
 Kan. Admin. Regs. § 21-60-5(d)(5).....15
 Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 344.36715
 Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 2-20210
 Md. Code Regs. 14.03.04.04(F)(6)15
 Me. Code R. § 4(D)(4)(d)15
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 41A-5(a)(2).....16
 Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4112.02(H)(4).....15
 S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 65-211(A)(2)(r).....15
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-601(c).....15
 Va. Code Ann. § 36-96.4(B)(2)15
 Wis. Stat. § 106.50(6m)15

MISCELLANEOUS

Holmes Appleman on Insurance 2d § 3.7 (1996)6
 20 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Deskbook § 6113
